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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

COMPLAINANT
: Mrs J North 

COMPLAINANT’S

REPRESENTATIVE: Ms J Monares of the National Union of Teachers (the Union)
SCHEME

: The Teachers’ Pension Scheme (the scheme)

RESPONDENTS
: Department for Education and Skills (the Department)



: Capita Teachers’ Pensions (Capita)
MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs North complains that, after she had been granted an ill-health early retirement pension (IHERP) on appeal, Capita failed to exercise discretion when calculating the commencement date for payment of her pension.  Mrs North is aggrieved that for a three-month period between the end of April 2000 (when she left pensionable service) to 24 July 2000 (the date prior to the commencement date of her pension) she received neither salary nor pension.  She contends that Regulation H7 of the Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 1997 effectively gives the Secretary of State for Education and Skills the discretion to further backdate the payment date of her pension so as to coincide with her last day of pensionable service in April 2000.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL LEGISLATION AND BACKGROUND

3. Regulation E4(4) and (8) of the Teachers’ Pension Regulations 1997 (The Regulations) provide that the payment of the pension can commence six months before the date of the last of any medical reports used to determine incapacity.  In Mrs North’s case, the last medical report was dated 25 January 2001.  

4. Regulation H7 provides for the Secretary of State to treat as having been extended, the time within which anything is required or authorised to be done under the Regulations.  

5. Capita administers the Scheme on behalf of the Department.  The Department employs Medical Advisors, who consider requests for IHERPs and advise the Department on whether such requests should be granted or turned down.  Capita deals with administrative matters under the Scheme, whilst the Department deals with policy matters.

KEY FACTS

6. In February 2000 Mrs North’s application for an IHERP was received.  This application was refused on the grounds that permanent incapacity had not been established as there was scope for further treatment.  Mrs North was told of that decision and in July she sought assistance from the Union who agreed to act as her representative for the purposes of an appeal.  Meanwhile, in April Mrs North who had been on long term sick leave with her salary at half pay received her last payment of salary.

7. On 30 November 2000 the Union submitted an appeal on Mrs North’s behalf under Stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) Procedure.They provided the names and addresses of Dr Jarwed (a Consultant Psychiatrist to whom Mrs North had been referred by her GP) and Dr Turner (the Local Authority’s Occupational Health Physician) as sources of further information about Mrs North’s medical condition.  The Department received the appeal on the following day and requested medical evidence from Dr Jarwed.  

8. Mrs North said that in January 2001 the Department told her that they had asked Dr Jarwed to supply a medical report, but that he had not complied with that request.  She reminded Dr Jarwed about the need for him to provide the report.  At the end of January the Department received from Dr Jarwed a medical report dated 25 January.  Following receipt of that report the Department’s Medical Advisor determined that Mrs North should be regarded as permanently incapacitated and eligible for IHERP.  The commencement date for payment was 25 July 2000 (that is 6 months before the date of the last medical report).  It later emerged that Dr Jarwed had in fact sent his report to Dr Turner in October 2000 and that in so doing he was under the mistaken impression that he had complied with the Department’s request.  The report was re-dated to 25 January 2001 and sent to the Department.  That report referred to medical evidence and opinion originally available in October 2000.  

9. The Union pursued the matter over the effective date through both stages of the IDR procedure.  The Department reiterated that the relevant Regulations were specific and that they had no discretionary powers to further backdate the award.

10. Mrs North complained to me through the Union.  The Union claimed that Mrs North had suffered a financial loss of £1,689.51, being three months pension payments.  

11. In a letter to my Office (dated 19 July 2002), in response to Mrs North’s complaint, the Department said that it was not possible for them to approve a payable date earlier than 25 July 2000.  The Department explained that the Regulations governing payment were quite specific in that the payable date for an application made after the teacher had left pensionable service was 6 months before the date of the medical report on which the application had been accepted.  The Department said that they had no discretion to allow an earlier payment date.

12. The Union responded by saying that the Department had not addressed the issue of discretion which they contended was allowed for in Regulation H7.  They also said that the letter was not accurate in that Mrs North’s original application for IHERP was made before she had left pensionable service and it was the appeal which was made after pensionable service had ended.

13. In a further letter dated 6 September the Department acknowledged that their earlier letter was not strictly accurate in that Mrs North’s original application had been made before she had left pensionable service and the document described in the July letter as an application was actually an appeal.  However, the Department explained that an appeal could only take account of written evidence available at the time of the original application and the letter from the Union dated 30 November 2000 had asked the Department to seek further medical evidence from Dr Jarwed.  The Department acknowledged that on a strict interpretation of the appeals procedure, Mrs North (or the Union on her behalf) should have been asked to provide the new evidence, which would then have been treated as a new application.  However, the Department pointed out that that would have required her to complete a new application form.  They contended that to have taken such a step would have delayed the process further, so the Medical Adviser acted upon the Union’s request and sought further medical advice from Dr Jarwed on behalf of Mrs North.  

14. The Department went on to say that because Dr Jarwed’s medical evidence was not available at the time of the original application, the appeal must effectively be treated as a new application and the date of payment had therefore been correctly calculated as six months before the date of the medical report.  

15. The Department said that Regulation H7 allows for an extension of “the time within which anything is required or authorised to be done under these Regulations.” They contended that the Regulation has limited application.  The Department said: “An example of where such discretion might typically be exercised is where an application to transfer in to the Scheme is received late.  Providing grounds exist for doing so (e.g.  the employer has failed to correctly advise the individual), the transfer in request may exceptionally be accepted beyond the required deadline.  The Regulation does not, however, extend discretion to the degree of permitting the statutory relationship between the relevant dates in Regulation E4 (8) to be disregarded”.

16.
When the Department reject an application for IHERP they inform the applicant of the decision and provide details of the appeals procedure.  The Department consider that an appeal should involve consideration only of medical evidence available at the time the original application was made but, as that would result in the majority of appeals being unsuccessful, a practice has evolved whereby the Department’s Medical Advisor obtains further evidence to enable him to come to a decision.  The Department has told me that this procedure has been developed in order to help employees by considering as much medical evidence as possible.  Whilst requesting further medical evidence at the time of the appeal rather than making a decision based on existing evidence was technically in breach of the IDR procedure it was taken in the best interest of Mrs North and not to disadvantage her.
CONCLUSION
17.
I understand the Department’s view that the decision made in January 2001 was a new decision based on new information rather than a reversal of the decision reached in June 2000.  I also understand that by taking a decision on the basis of fresh medical evidence not available earlier they perceive themselves to be acting in a way which is often in the best interests of the person concerned.  I have no quarrel with their view that the Regulations impose a six months limit as to the extent to which the pension can effectively be backdated.

18.
That approach, however does mean that the original appeal is effectively left on one side having been overtaken by that earlier review.  What the Regulations provide, is an opportunity for the member of the scheme to contest the decision originally taken, in this case that her application should be denied on the basis that her condition had not been established as permanent as there was scope for further treatment.  In my view, regardless of whether Mrs North has been found, as a result of later medical evidence, to have become permanently incapacitated as from some later date, she is entitled to have a decision made on that original appeal.  Were that appeal to be successful it would need to be backdated to the date of the original decision not to grant her benefit.  What the Department would be finding on appeal would be that there was an error in that original decision.

19. I am not convinced that in considering such an appeal the Department could properly disregard any medical evidence submitted as part of the appeal but not available to the decision-maker at first instance.  If for example the member produced medical evidence that the medical advice on which the decision had been taken at first instance was not consistent with any reasonable body of medical opinion, I would expect that earlier decision to be set aside.  I stress that I am not saying that the first instance decision in this particular case should be criticised in that way but I am saying that Mrs North is entitled to have her appeal formally determined regardless of what view is taken in the light of a later medical report upon her.  

20. The failure to determine her appeal in accordance with the Regulations is maladministration.  Not knowing whether or not that appeal would have been successful is an injustice.  I am not however making any direction for financial compensation.  I am however Directing that a formal decision be made.

DIRECTION
21. Within 28 days of this determination the Department shall consider and issue a formal decision on Mrs North’s appeal against the decision taken on 20 June 2000 that she be denied an ill health pension from the date when her employment ceased.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

14 April 2004
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